CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
July 19, 2022

Meeting called to order at 5:56 PM by Doug Ozvath.
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Executive Session was held from 5:00 P.M. until 5:56 P.M. discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
John Vitullo X
Doug Ozvath X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, P.E., Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
John Mowry, KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None
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Kevin Johnson moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the June 21,
2022, Regular meeting. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from June
21,2022, toJuly 18, 2022. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to .approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 4-0.



John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 1 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $236,819.25 for
submission to PENNVEST. The motion carried 4-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and John Vitullo seconded the motion to approve Payment No. 2 to Port Vue
Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03 Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications in the amount of
$88,751.12 The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe

Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #375B in the amount of $8,701.15. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:19 PM. The motion carried
4-0.
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7/18/22 at 14:59:33.26

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jun 22, 2022 to Jul 31, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
8966 7/1/22 ALLEGHENY FENCE 10310-G 7,550.00
8967 7/1/22 AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 540.00
8968 7/1/22 Applied Maintenance 10310-G 907.30
8969 7/1/22 Boxer LLC 10310-G 770.00
8970 7/1/22 CINTAS 10310-G 181.54
8971 711122 COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 489.72
8972 7/1/22 COMPUTERSHARE  10310-G 91.67
8973 7/1/22 CULVERTS, INC. 10310-G 1,874.00
8974 711122 ENVIRONMENTAL S 10310-G 176.76
8975 711122 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 10310-G 171.52
8976 7/1/22 HOME DEPOT CRE  10310-G 23.58
8977 7M1/22 LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
8978 711722 Nickolich Towing & S 10310-G 325.00
8979 7/1/22 Paul A Fisher Insuran 10310-G 7.00
8980 7/1/22 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 49.93
8981 71722 THE PITTSBURGH P 10310-G 250.00
8982 7/1/22 RENO BROTHERS, | 10310-G 3,892.00
8983 7/1/22 SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 13.74
8984 711722 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 416.86
8985 7/1/22 WEX BANK 10310-G 2,166.93
8986 711722 W.P.WP.CA, 10310-G 110.00
8987 7/19/22 AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 232.05
8988 7/19/22  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 136.20
8989 7/19/22  BISSNUS INC 10310-G 999.96
8990 7/19/22  CAMPBELL DURRA  10310-G 13,245.45
8991 719/22  COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 38.00
8992 7/19/22  COMCAST 10310-G 1,5639.56
8993 7/19/22  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 144.00
8994 7/19/22 DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 26,104.00
8995 7/19/22 DRV INCORPORATE 10310-G 185.00
8996 7/19/22  DTI Development 10310-G 3,000.00
8997 7/19/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 486.43
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Tuesday July 19, 2022
5:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
Comments from the Public

Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of June 21, 2022.

Motion to approve the bills

Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.

Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.

Finance Report

Collection & Operation Report

Engineer’s Report
a. Approval of Pay Application No. 1 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP
Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $236,819.25 for submission to PENNVEST.,
b. Approval of Payment No. 2 to Port Vue Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03 Headworks & Pump
Station HVAC Modifications in the amount of $88,751.12.
c. Approval of request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #3758 in the amount of
$8,701.15.

Solicitor’s Report

New Business

10. Old Business

Motion to Adjourn
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CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jun 22, 2022 to Jul 31, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
8998 7/19/22  ELIZABETH ELECTR 10310-G 21.92
8999 7/19/22  ENVIRONMENTAL S 10310-G 86.00
9000 7M19/22  FAYETTE PARTS SE  10310-G 89.47
9001 7M19/22  FAYETTE WASTEL 10310-G 143.22
9002 7/19/22  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9003 7/19/22 FNB Commercial Cre 10310-G 2,391.35
9004 7119722 Georges Supply Cent 10310-G 188.00
9005 7/19/22  HACH COMPANY 10310-G 697.55
9006 7/19/22  HENDERSON PEST  10310-G 90.00
9007 7M19/22  HOMECRAFT BUILD 10310-G 1,378.00
9008 7/19/22  IDEXX Laboratories ~ 10310-G 1,550.59
9009 7/19/22  |EH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 234.58
9010 7/19/22  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 4,027.00
9011 7/19/22  LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
9012 7/19/22  Madison National Life  10310-G 1,649.59
9013 7/19/22  MAHER DUESSEL 10310-G 5,150.00
9014 7/19/22 Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 104.64
9015 7/19/22  MEIT 10310-G 29,786.48
9016 7119/22  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 494.04
92017 7/19/22  Nickolich Towing & S 10310-G 325.00
9018 7/19/22  NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 25,129.88
9019 7/19/22  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 2,330.64
9020 7/19/22  COMMONWEALTH  10310-G 500.00
9021 7/19/22  PENNSYLVANIA ON  10310-G 15.44
9022 7/19/22  PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 39.78
9023 719122 Pioneer Research 10310-G 719.52
9024 7/19/22  PORT VUE PLUMBI  10310-G 88,751.12
9025 7/19/22  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 80.96
9026 7/19/22  R.C. SYSTEMS INC. 10310-G 2,473.49
9027 719/22 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 264.88
9028 7/19/22  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 400.00
9029 7/19/22  SAMS CLUB 10310-G 233.79
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CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jun 22, 2022 to Jul 31, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9030 7/19/22  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 989.00
9031 7/19/22 US Asset Manageme 10310-G 254.09
9032 7/19/22  USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 181.27
9033 7119/22  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 150.00
Total

242,916.14



Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate

USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Oye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15

Interest Income

Prior Sewage Fee

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

. Fotal Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments
Debt Pmt City of Clairton

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2022
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
504,403.80 1,000,000.00 495,596.20
71,533.63 145,000.00 73,466.37
57,600.00 115,200.00 57,600.00
10,800.00 21,600.00 10,800.00
429,900.00 859,800.00 429,900.00
1,074,237.43 2,141,600.00 1,067,362.57
656,883.20 1,334,000.00 677,116.80
656,883.20 1,334,000.00 677,116.80
0.00 0.060 0.00
79,800.00 0.00 (79,800.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
79,800.00 0.00 (79,800.00)
82,398.90 124,000.00 41,601.10
(2,275.00) 0.00 2,275.00
2,200.00 5,800.00 3,600.00
1,560.00 4,500.00 2,940.00
117.00 300.00 183.00
29,806.50 65,000.00 35,193.50
0.00 350.00 350.00
(15.00) 8,000.00 8,015.00
0.00 1,900.00 1,900.00
0.00 700.00 700.00
113,792.40 210,550.00 96,757.60

1,924,713.03

3,686,150.00

1,761,436.97

4,622.33 8,056.00 3,433.67
30,249.57 53,500.00 23,250.43
12,331.47 25,600.00 13,268.53
19,489.17 17,000.00 (2,489.17)

6,097.27 103,360.00 97,262.73
12,134.72 15,800.00 3,665.28
13,569.97 28,320.00 14,750.03

219,436.64 357,750.00 138,313.36
104,325.97 196,300.00 91,974.03
638.34 11,000.00 10,361.66
56,006.37 98,900.00 42,893.63
36,454.35 41,620.00 5,165.65
662,686.00 1,240,000.00 577,314.00
1,178,042.17 2,197,206.00 1,019,163.83
207,733.06 407,738.00 200,004.94

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

50.44
49.33
50.00
50.00
50.00

50.16
49.24

49.24

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

66.45
0.00
37.93
34.67
39.00
45.86
0.00
(0.19)
0.00
0.00

54.05
52.21
57.38

56.54
48.17

114.64

5.90
76.80
47.92
61.34
53.15

5.80
56.63
87.59
53.44

53.62

50.95

Page: 1



Debt Pmt (full bond)
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

$

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2022
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
264,381.24 525,213.00 260,831.76
0.00 52,363.00 52,363.00
595,876.98 1,191,638.00 595,761.02
1,067,991.28 2,176,952.00 1,108,960.72

2,246,033.45

4,374,158.00

2,128,124.55

(321,320.42) $

(688,008.00)

(366,687.58)

For Management Purposes Only

Percent

Expended
50.34
0.00
50.00

49.06

51.35

46.70

Page: 2



Page: 1
CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual
For the Six Months Ending June 30, 2022
Percent of Year 50.00% (6 months / 12 months)

For Management Purposes Only

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended
Revenues
Clairton Collecti/Debt Service 595,876.98 $ 1,191,638.00 595,761.02 50.00
Jefferson Hills Debt Service 464,300.28 928,601.00 464,300.72 50.00
Petersan WWTP Debt Service 400,533.72 801,067.00 400,533.28 50.00
South Park Debt Service 72,197.22 144,394.00 72,196.78 50.00
Total Debt Service Revenues 1,532,908.20 3,065,700.00 1,532,791.80 50.00
Clairton Collec/Operation/Main 903,392.00 1,078,920.00 175,528.00 83.73
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main 427,092.00 1,071,840.00 644,748.00 39.85
Petersan Operation/Maint 637,340.00 1,114,220.00 476,880.00 57.20
South Park Operation/Maint 118,360.00 233,720.00 115,360.00 50.64
Total Consumption Revenues 2,086,184.00 3,498,700.00 1,412,516.00 59.63
Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance 138,890.45 200,000.00 61,109.55 69.45
Collection Office Rent 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
Interest Income 5,800.95 6,000.00 199.05 96.68
Investment Interest 584,978.77 2,000.00 (582,978.77) 29,248.94
Capacity Fees 46,111.89 50,000.00 3,888.11 92,22
Total Other Revenues 775,782.06 270,000.00 (505,782.06) 287.33
Total Revenues 4,394,874.26 § 6,834,400.00 2,439,525.74 64,31
Expenses
Office Expenses 6,904.56 $ 15,400.00 8,495.44 44.83
Treatment Supplies & Chemicals 70,056.64 122,500.00 52,443.36 57.19
Treatment Sludge Disposal 178,628.12 300,000.00 121,371.88 59.54
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees 75,023.57 137,480.00 62,456.43 54.57
Equipment 3,670.85 465,000.00 461,329.15 0.79
Maintenance & Repair 132,333.40 68,200.00 (64,133.40) 194.04
Vehicle Expense 9,125.85 12,000.00 2,874.15 76.05
Utilities 195,028.76 332,400.00 137,371.24 58.67
Wages & Taxes 387,469.22 894,380.00 506,910.78 43.32
Employee Benefits 218,747.02 365,024.00 146,276.98 59.93
Conference & Memberships 4,499.86 26,000.00 21,500.14 17.31
Professional Services 156,134.15 277,900.00 121,765.85 56.18
Insurance 66,866.65 80,000.00 13,133.35 83.58
Total Operating Expenses 1,504,488.65 3,096,284.00 1,591,795.35 48.59
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense 967,850.00 1,935,700.00 967,850.00 50.00
Series B Bond Principal 0.00 1,130,000.00 1,130,000.00 0.00
Debt Service Coverage - 10% 0.00 306,562.00 306,562.00 0.00
Total Debt Payments 967,850.00 3,372,262.00 2,404,412.00 28.70
Total Expenses 2,472,338.65 6,468,546.00 3,996,207.35 38.22
Over/Under Budget 1,922,535.61 $ 365,854.00 (1,556,681.61) 525.49



Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C
10311-G
10310-G

FN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository
FN-Payroll
FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WF Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WF - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: June 30, 2022

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance

8,028,017.58 185,769.70 (505,993.58) $ 7,707,793.70
3,867,043.07 334,472.06 (252,949.68) 3,948,565.45
34,760.11 98,296.10 (96,181.45) 36,874.76
60,862.02 302,113.44 (302,113.44) 60,862.02
292,112.71 0.00 0.00 292,112.71
500,666.87 370.36 0.00 501,037.23
2,559,431.44 2,683.97 (81,138.60) 2,480,976.81
1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.23
78,843.00 58.32 0.00 78,901.32
16,638,094.03 923,763.95 (1,238,376.75) $ 16,323,481.23
3.06 0.00 0.00 § 3.06
444,202.99 200.12 (4,577.50) 439,825.61
2,628,706.20 298,002.20 (1,130,456.25) 1,796,252.15
3,496,139.40 3,226.75 0.00 3,499,366.15
6,569,051.65 301,429.07 (1,135,033.75) $ 5,735,446.97

23,207,145.68

1,225,193.02

(2,373,410.50)

$ 22,058,928.20
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Report of the Finance Director ~ July 19, 2022
Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. Nothing new to report.

Upstream Communities: We sent out via email the 2021 Audit reports on July 8, 2022. We are waiting for the
report from the auditors to perform the Agreed Upon Procedures calculation.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In June we sent out 204, 10- day delinquent notices, 77 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 20 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 12 were shut off.

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) — We have signed on with the PA Department of
Human Services to be vendors under this federally funded program which can provide up to $2,500 per customer
who have an arrearage in their sewer bills. They must meet certain income levels similarly to that of the SEnergy
fund program (Income 1.5 X poverty level). Once approved payments will be made directly to us. Nothing new to
report.

Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of July 12, 2022, we have a total of 16 active payment plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The June 2022 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In June, the fund processed 8 applications, approved 8.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. Nothing new to
report.

City Note - The loan was closed on May 17, 2022. The first payment of 180 was made on July 1, 2022.



COLLECTION and OPERATION REPORT
JULY 19, 2022

Had our yearly Allegheny County Health Department (ACHD) inspection with Edwin
Watkins, everything was ok with him, and we are waiting on his report.

E&S (erosion & sedimentation) yearly inspection with the Allegheny County
Conservation District and KLH. Wayne Crouse was also present for the

inspection. Everything was good.

Met with the president and project manager from Duperon about getting the screens up
and functioning to full capability as soon as possible. They assured me that they are all
in it to get this thing to work and get it over the goal line. Duperon will be in this week
to keep working towards our goal.

Paliotta started putting beams in the ground for shoring for Phase 2. Wayne Crouse and
Bronder have trailers on site.

| am working on finding a replacement truck for collections crew. Have contact with
Bowser and working on other dealers.

Met with Brian Secrest and a representative from Saveco about a potential off load
station for receiving septage.

Maintenance dept ordered a split seal replacement for #1 main pump, current seal is
leaking. Also, maintenance is looking into replacement parts for belt press.

Collections has been fixing catch basins throughout the city and running sweeper when
possible. Communicated with the city about us doing work on Crocus way, alley behind
N. 6th, the alley has a lot of overgrown trees that need cut back so that we can get our
Vactor back there. The city has informed us that they will cut back the overgrowth.

Bub and | went to the WPWPCA plant tour and meeting on Friday to see the BEAST
screening station.

Bissnuss came in to fix and PM out chlorinator system.



SO I
. ——
FIMGHINEERS, 1NC

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report

July 19, 2022

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

PennVest closing was completed on June 8, 2022, The Pre-Construction meeting was held June 22
at 10:00 AM with the contractors. Contractor Notice-to-Proceed was issued on June 22, 2022. KLH
is reviewing shop drawing submittals.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 1, in the amount of $236,819.25 for payment.
This pay application includes mobilization, bonds and insurance, and contract supervision. KLH has
reviewed and we recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment.

Headworks and Pump Station HVAC

The make-up air units were delivered to the site. Concrete pads were formed and poured the week
of July 4. The units were set on the concrete pads, ductwork and unit accessories are currently
being installed. Gas and electrical service to the units will be installed in the next two weeks prior
to unit start-up/testing.

Port Vue Plumbing Pay Application No. 2 was submitted in the amount of $88,751.12. KLH has
reviewed and we recommend Board approval and payment.

CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022. The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. KLH is currently
reviewing submittals.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted to repair five (5) Level 5 defect sewers. Total project cost estimate is
$179,557.85. The requested grant funding is $104,329.64.

NPDES Permit Renewal

The permit has been issued effective January 1, 2022, LTCP implementation schedule states WWTP
Phase 2 construction begins November 30, 2023.
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Capital Requisition
Requisition 375-B in the amount of $8,701.15 is presented for Board approval.

Respectfully Submitted,

AL

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 375-B

Date: July 19, 2022

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee”)
E-Mail: Rose.Anne.Camilo@wellsfargo.com
Peter. C. Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
-Qr-
Fax: 877-775-7570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower”)

Account No.: 48117303 (2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trusiee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority. notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273_Requisition 375-B_July 2022



Item Payee

Number (Name & Address): Amount Purpose of Obligation
1. KLH Engineers, Inc. 3 129.36 WWTP Phase Il Upgrades/Resident
5173 Campbells Run Road Observation
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69675
2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 944.00 Phase Il Upgrades/PennVest
5173 Campbells Run Road Invoice No. 69676
Pittsburgh, PA 15205
3. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 6,446.50 Phase H Upgrades/Construction
5173 Campbells Run Road Administration
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69677
4, US Asset Management, LLC $ 1,181.29 Management Fees
211 N. Whitfield St, Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
TOTAL § 8,701.15

273 _Requisition 375-B_July 2022



July 19, 2022
Requisition No. 375-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. 0 A

QWr Vice Chairman

A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the duly appointéd Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred,;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid,;

(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand hereto this 19"  day of  July, 2022

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

Consulting Engineer

/7 /

J/séph M. G1anv1to, P.E.
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ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69675
1 North State Street Date 06/30/2022
Clairton, PA 15025
Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE il UPGRADES

Professional Services through June 30, 2022

Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees

Billed
Hours Rate Amount

MARTIN MORGAN 1.50 80.00 120.00
Reimbursable Expenses

Billed
Amount
9.36

Phase subtotal 1298.36

Construction Phase subtotal 129.38

Invoice total 129.36

5173 Campbells Run Road  Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 412.494.0510  Fax 412.494.0426 infoéiklhengineesrs.com

www. Khengineers.com
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ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69676
1 North State Street Date 06/30/2022
Clairton, PA 15025
Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES
Professional Services through June 30, 2022

005 Securing PennVest Funding

Billed

Hours Rate Amount

CHELSEA CRAIN 5.00 72.00 360.00
JOHN C. MOWRY 4.00 146.00 584,00
Securing PennVest Funding subtotal 944.00

Invoice total 944.00

5173 Campbells Run Road  Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 412.494.0510  Fax 412.494.04724 info@klhengineers.com

www . kihengineers.com



ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69677
1 North State Street Date 06/30/2022
Clairton, PA 15026
Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE || UPGRADES

Professional Services through June 30, 2022

Contract Percent Total Prior Current

Description Amount  Complete Billed Billed Bilted
CONSTRUCTION PHASE

GENERAL PROJECT SERVICES 270,000.00 3.00 8,100.00 1,653.50 6,446.50

Total 270,000.00 3.00 8,100.00 1,653.50 6,446.50

Invoice total 6,446.50

5173 Campbells Run Road  Piltsburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 412.494.0510  Foax: 412.494.04%6 info&klnenginesrs.com

www. kihengineers.com




jowessEsRiAAMM GIT-ICT-TIP -0 SBIB-ICT-TIv °d
$0TS1 VI 'ydmgsmg 107 930S Y18 PRI N 11T

2T INFWEDSVNVIA LASSYS O

- ~g-lyvevy by

WG g )| g,ymw%

i
bz a1 1 s Y

SHOLTY AVEVAVA ANV A TVLOL
SFOLT Y 99,1 JwewsFruey Lponendy
svoLzt winuue sod %0051°0 B 6£8'L8€°€

SCELRLYE'E Z7-05-90 JO SE UONENJEA OHOIIOJ
7Z0T Ioueng) puosag potmd Sy 104

SHEA INGWHOVNVYIN 40 LNFWHLVLS
T “uetueSRURIA 198SY SN

SZOSY V4 ‘mornw

32338 NLIQ YRIoN |

UDWUDE WIf JUIE

HHST pung UoyInIISHo) HOLIVID
fuiopny AN 4o

207 *9 Anp




jouessesmaama. GITRIETTIP 1 6078-1ETTIV 4
907ST va ySreuspiy [07 3MS I8 PIIMNA N T1Z

DY H@@E@ﬂ%ﬁ JHSSVS 1

£6¥01 39 FuoHIaSRuely ApeiRnd)
£6Pe1 wmuwe 12d %4,0051°0 @ 97865
19°578°%65y 77-05-90 JO S8 UOHEBNRA OHORIOg

TEOT 421Ten) PEODSS POITS Y[, 104

SHAL LINAWHTOYNVIN AC INHWHLVIS
7T “yostsFeuRy 1088V SN

STOST ¥d ‘mopuei)

920G a3eIg HRION ¥

HDUUBEF Wl JSURy

g punJ uOHINGSUOTD ULV
Gpioyny WA H0LEDID

7207 ‘e Apup




1OWPASSESN MMM HTTS-TIET-ZTY *H GBZB-ISTIIR °d
06761 VJ USImQSNIE 107 23S I8 PR N FIZ

DT INFNIOVNVIA LASSVS 3

0070 39,7 yoomeSeue Alspreud)
000 wrnirae 18 94008170 @) €
o £Z-0E-90 J© 52 UOREE OO0

770 $e1Ieng) puoosg poned SYI 104

SHEd INHWHDYNVIA A0 LNGWHIVLS
T otreSeusiy 1SSV S0

SZOST V4 ‘uorasy

Jeaa3g 91BIS YRION |

UDUUBLY Wil JUHY

V pung UGQITGSUO) HOLINL
Aoy wdidpunp] ULy

ZT0T ‘9 Amp




